

No. 15-565

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

WILLIAM A. ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
KAREN L. DUNN
ABBY L. DENNIS
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-2727
wisaacson@bsflp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

262711



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The <i>Per Se</i> Rule Is Not Appropriate for Vertical Conduct With Potential Procompetitive Effects.	3
II. Application of the <i>Per Se</i> Rule to Apple’s Conduct Was Erroneous.....	7
A. The Restraints at Issue Are Not “Manifestly Anticompetitive” and Lacking in “Any Redeeming Virtue”	7
B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Inconsistent With the Procompetitive Purposes of the Antitrust Laws.....	10
III. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Introduces Uncertainty into Antitrust Law And Risks Deterring Legitimate, Procompetitive Conduct.....	14
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968).....	5
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 95 U.S. 328 (1990).	8
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental TV, Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	3-4, 11
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	6
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Ratio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)</i>	.5
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984)</i>	.5, 9, 15
<i>Morrison v. Murray Biscuit Co., 797 F.2d 1430 (7th Cir. 1986)</i>	.8
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States, 356 U.S. 1 (1958)</i>	.2, 3, 7
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationary & Printing Co., 472 U.S. 284 (1985)</i>	.2, 3, 7
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc., 525 U.S. 128 (1998)</i>	.4
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island, 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)</i>	.9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan, 522 U.S. 3 (1997)</i>	.1-2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc., 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008)</i>	.11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	8
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	9
<i>United States v. General Electric Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926)	8
<i>Valuepest.com of Charlotte, Inc. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963)	6, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

XI PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2011)	3
ROBERT H. BORK, THE ANTITRUST PARADOX: A POLICY AT WAR WITH ITSELF (1978)	4
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Rule of Reason and the Per Se Concept: Price Fixing and Market Division, part II</i> , 75 YALE L.J. 373 (1966)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
RICHARD A. POSNER, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ECONOMIC PERSPECTIVE (1976).....	4
